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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, May 9, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: National Police Week

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. May 9, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. April 25, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Confirmation of the hiring of Marcus DePasquale as the City Engineer.

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2021-40 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 11.9± acres of land, owned by Christopher Barney,
Bearing the Parcel ID: 22-12-30-0650-000D0-0061 from Flagler County
“Agriculture & Timberlands” to City of Bunnell “Agriculture” - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2021-41 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 11.9± acres
of land, owned by Christopher Barney, Bearing the Parcel ID: 22-12-30-0650-



000D0-0061 from Flagler County, “AC- Agriculture” to City of Bunnell, “AG-
Agricultural District”. - Second Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2021-42 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 1.10± acres of land, owned by Ryan Liebert, Bearing the
Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-000A0-0920 from Flagler County, Residential Low
Density/Rural Estate to City of Bunnell, Agriculture - Second Reading

E.4. Ordinance 2021-43 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 1.10± acres
of land, owned by Ryan Liebert, Bearing the Parcel ID: 21 13-31-0650-000A0-
0920 from the Flagler County “MH-1, Rural Mobile Home” district to the City of
Bunnell “AG, Agricultural District” - Second Reading

E.5. Ordinance 2022-12 Amending the Bunnell Land Development Code Chapter 22
Site Plan Review and Approval amending minimum standards of construction. -
First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request to Appoint Members to the 2022 Charter Review Committee
H.2. Request to Award the Bid for Request for Proposal (RFP) 2022-01 Remediation

Services for Coquina Hall.
H.3. 2022 Legislative Update

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.



Posted by City Clerk's office on May 2, 2022



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 5/9/2022 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07553 - 5.9.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

35.66Oil & Air Filters for Two Mowe…Advance Stores Company, Inco…03/08/2022 001-0572-572.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 35.66

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

149.10Repair Parts for Hydraulic Leak…AG-PRO, LLC04/12/2022 001-0541-541.4640

483.58Replace Lower CV Axles Unit 7…AG-PRO, LLC04/26/2022 001-0541-541.4640

-120.08Rack for Unit 705AG-PRO, LLC04/26/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 512.60

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

754.98April 2022American Family Life Assuranc…04/15/2022 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 754.98

Vendor: Atlantic Pipe Services LLC

1,040.00Sand Filter Cleaning 0422Atlantic Pipe Services LLC04/12/2022 404-0535-535.3400

150.00Vac Truck Fuel RecoveryAtlantic Pipe Services LLC04/12/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Atlantic Pipe Services LLC Total: 1,190.00

Vendor: AWH Orlando Property, LLC

297.00OAG Conference - CDevaneAWH Orlando Property, LLC03/22/2022 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor AWH Orlando Property, LLC Total: 297.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

160.00LED Amber/White Strobe Light…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/14/2022 001-0541-541.4620

180.002 in 1 Emergency LEDBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/14/2022 001-0541-541.4620

133.67Chisel / LNG Barrel Air HammerBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/19/2022 404-0535-535.5265

56.0012V Power AdapterBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/19/2022 001-0541-541.4620

19.99Disposable GlovesBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/28/2022 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 549.66

Vendor: Carrie Reiter

50.00Birthday Party Deposit Refund…Carrie Reiter04/25/2022 001-2200000

Vendor Carrie Reiter Total: 50.00

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

375.00Code Enforcement 4/13/22Charles J. Cino04/14/2022 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 375.00

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

84.98604 E Moody Blvd 6 (4/10-5/9…Charter Communications Hold…04/11/2022 001-0519-519.4100

210.92405 E Drain St 4/13-5/12/22Charter Communications Hold…05/02/2022 001-0572-572.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 295.90

Vendor: Ciara Devane

115.02Custom Uniform Tailoring 4/7…Ciara Devane04/26/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Ciara Devane Total: 115.02

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

378.5701-0040-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 401-0533-533.4300

252.2602-2060-09 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

235.4802-2080-08 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

82.2902-2503-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2902-3191-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

107.6603-0161-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

351.2503-0320-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

375.7003-0370-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2903-0545-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-1541-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-4991-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300
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82.2903-5151-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5191-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

646.5603-5240-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

580.6403-5260-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-0170-02 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

271.1904-1140-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2904-2181-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

607.5804-2460-03 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

82.2904-3031-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

83.9404-3032-00 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2904-3360-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2906-0327-01 APR 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M04/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 5,047.76

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

918.37April 2022Colonial Life & Accident Insura…04/14/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 918.37

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

23.64FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.04/20/2022 001-0541-541.4640

58.30Case Grade StakesDG Hardware, Inc.04/20/2022 001-0541-541.5200

47.60Nuts, Washers, Bolts & Drill BitsDG Hardware, Inc.04/20/2022 001-0541-541.5200

26.10Duplicate Keys / RingsDG Hardware, Inc.04/22/2022 001-0521-521.4620

42.77Spray Paint for Park Touch-upDG Hardware, Inc.04/28/2022 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 198.41

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services

50.31March 2022 - Local ServiceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 001-0513-513.4100

65.42March 2022 - Local ServiceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 001-0521-521.4100

23.28March 2022 - Local ServiceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 001-0541-541.4100

58.20March 2022 - Local ServiceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 401-0533-533.4100

58.20March 2022 - Local ServiceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 404-0535-535.4100

0.02March 2022 - Long DistanceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 001-0513-513.4100

0.09March 2022 - Long DistanceDMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…04/14/2022 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 255.52

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,227.34Solid Waste Dumping 4/15-4/…Environmental Land Services of…04/22/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,017.16Solid Waste Dumping 4/22-4/…Environmental Land Services of…04/29/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 8,244.50

Vendor: FEC ROW LLC

9,499.77Pipe Wire License FeeFEC ROW LLC05/01/2022 401-0533-533.4400

5,906.80Pipe Wire License FeeFEC ROW LLC05/01/2022 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor FEC ROW LLC Total: 15,406.57

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

665.4312" TeesFerguson US Holdings, Inc04/21/2022 001-0538-538.6300

465.0012x12 INLINE DRN W/ GRATE …Ferguson US Holdings, Inc04/21/2022 001-0538-538.6300

2,110.0012x20 F2648 W/TITE SLD HDPE…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc04/21/2022 001-0538-538.6300

290.0018 N12 MARMAC REP COUPFerguson US Holdings, Inc04/21/2022 001-0538-538.6300

547.68Water Hammer Arrestors for …Ferguson US Holdings, Inc04/21/2022 401-0533-533.4640

63.36FLPU Mark PaintFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/02/2022 401-0533-533.5205

253.44Caution Blue Inv Mark PaintFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/02/2022 401-0533-533.5205

95.04Saf Green Inv Mark PaintFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/02/2022 401-0533-533.5205

63.36FLPU Mark PaintFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/02/2022 404-0535-535.5200

253.44Caution Blue Inv Mark PaintFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/02/2022 404-0535-535.5200

95.04Saf Green Inv Mark PaintFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/02/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 4,901.79

Vendor: First Baptist Christian Academy

50.00Field Day Deposit Refund 4/22…First Baptist Christian Academy04/25/2022 001-2200000

Vendor First Baptist Christian Academy Total: 50.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

31,515.38T66 Premium May 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.05/01/2022 001-2184000
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1,985.93T23 Retiree Premium May 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.05/01/2022 001-2184500

3,323.72T23 Premium May 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.05/01/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 36,825.03

Vendor: Florida Police Chiefs Association

400.00Core II Training - 5/16-18/22 R…Florida Police Chiefs Associati…04/18/2022 001-0521-521.5500

210.00Agency Head 1 2021-2022 FY …Florida Police Chiefs Associati…04/28/2022 001-0521-521.5400

Vendor Florida Police Chiefs Association Total: 610.00

Vendor: Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc.

2,500.00Project Implementation 1/1-3…Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc.04/18/2022 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc. Total: 2,500.00

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

149.64March 2022 News Journal AdsGannett Media Corp03/31/2022 001-0513-513.4800

2,125.78March 2022 News Journal AdsGannett Media Corp03/31/2022 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 2,275.42

Vendor: GRAINGER PARTS

299.07WWTP Fittings to Atttach TankGRAINGER PARTS04/21/2022 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor GRAINGER PARTS                           Total: 299.07

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

907.50Sodium BisulfateHawkins Inc04/14/2022 401-0533-533.5205

534.00Ultra-ChlorHawkins Inc04/14/2022 401-0533-533.5205

231.00AS4000 40%Hawkins Inc04/14/2022 404-0535-535.5200

660.00Ultra-ChlorHawkins Inc04/14/2022 404-0535-535.5200

738.00Ultra-ChlorHawkins Inc04/22/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 3,070.50

Vendor: iMulchFL Inc

1,507.50Natural Shredded Mulch Deliv…iMulchFL Inc04/14/2022 001-0541-541.5200

2,300.00Engineered Playground MulchiMulchFL Inc05/02/2022 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor iMulchFL Inc Total: 3,807.50

Vendor: Insituform Technologies

286,050.30Slip Lining through 3/4/22Insituform Technologies03/09/2022 404-0535-535.6300

-14,302.52Slip Lining through 3/4/22Insituform Technologies03/09/2022 404-2050000

135,778.10Slip Lining through 4/5/22Insituform Technologies04/22/2022 404-0535-535.6300

-6,788.91Slip Lining through 4/5/22Insituform Technologies04/22/2022 404-2050000

Vendor Insituform Technologies Total: 400,736.97

Vendor: KED Group, Inc.

4,232.00WWTP POLYMERKED Group, Inc.04/20/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor KED Group, Inc. Total: 4,232.00

Vendor: Kehle Plumbing, Inc.

999.00Installation of Faucets & UrinalsKehle Plumbing, Inc.04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4610

Vendor Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Total: 999.00

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

66.94Rollers, Wheels, Nuts & BoltsKerri A Uebel04/28/2022 001-0572-572.4640

179.83Chain Saw Blades and OilKerri A Uebel04/08/2022 001-0572-572.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 246.77

Vendor: Laser Labs, Inc

328.00Enforcer II Tint MeterLaser Labs, Inc04/05/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Laser Labs, Inc Total: 328.00

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

698.38DYED Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company04/12/2022 001-0541-541.5215

304.52DYED Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company04/12/2022 001-0549-549.5210

266.67DYED Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company04/12/2022 404-0535-535.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 1,269.57

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,420.00Building Inspections 4/12-4/22…Michael Leo Dove04/26/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,420.00
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Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00Building Official Monthly Pay -…MLG Municipal Services LLC05/02/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: Morris Electrical Contracting Services

726.00Security Camera Installation - …Morris Electrical Contracting S…04/20/2022 001-0572-572.4600

Vendor Morris Electrical Contracting Services Total: 726.00

Vendor: NetCentric Technologies Inc

1,445.18Common Look PDF SubscriptionNetCentric Technologies Inc04/13/2022 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor NetCentric Technologies Inc Total: 1,445.18

Vendor: Nextran

30.00HVAC Train/Cert - Fleet MgrNextran04/28/2022 001-0549-549.5500

Vendor Nextran Total: 30.00

Vendor: Office of the Attorney General - Department of Legal Affairs

299.00Course # 150-22-01 Ciara Dev…Office of the Attorney General …03/22/2022 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Office of the Attorney General - Department of Legal Affairs Total: 299.00

Vendor: O'Reilly Automotive Inc

39.99Training Engine DiagnosticsO'Reilly Automotive Inc04/20/2022 001-0549-549.5500

Vendor O'Reilly Automotive Inc Total: 39.99

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

137.37Cellular Service 3/14-4/13/22Pace Analytical Services, LLC04/22/2022 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 137.37

Vendor: Palm Coast Printing

264.00Warning Citation PadsPalm Coast Printing04/13/2022 001-0521-521.4700

Vendor Palm Coast Printing Total: 264.00

Vendor: Process Control Services

1,400.00Reprogram PLC on WWTP Trea…Process Control Services04/24/2022 404-0535-535.4640

300.00Setup & Calibrate Hydroranger…Process Control Services04/24/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Process Control Services Total: 1,700.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box MaintenanceRayco Funding & Development…04/19/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

1,278.74Annual Generator Maint / Leak…Ring Power Corporation04/13/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 1,278.74

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc

65.00Vehicle Towing Unit 1902Rogers Towing & Recovery Ser…01/18/2022 001-0521-521.4620

75.00Vehicle Towing Unit 2001Rogers Towing & Recovery Ser…02/28/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 140.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

50.00Dell Charging AdapterSHI International Corp04/25/2022 001-0513-513.5200

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 50.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

68.72PC3076-PC-1 Base 4/13-5/12/…Staples Inc04/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

0.03PC3076-PC-1 Overages 3/13-4…Staples Inc04/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

102.54DX42108-01 Overages 3/16-4/…Staples Inc04/15/2022 001-0512-512.3400

30.48DX42108-01 Overages 3/16-4/…Staples Inc04/15/2022 001-0513-513.3400

103.78DX42108-01 Overages 3/16-4/…Staples Inc04/15/2022 001-0521-521.3400

210.02DX42108-01 Overages 3/16-4/…Staples Inc04/15/2022 001-0524-524.3400

11.36DX14827-06Staples Inc04/15/2022 401-0533-533.4700

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 526.93

Vendor: The Brownwood Hotel and Spa, LLC

433.35Training Seminar - Hotel Regist…The Brownwood Hotel and Spa…04/18/2022 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor The Brownwood Hotel and Spa, LLC Total: 433.35
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Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - May 2022The Gaboton Group, LLC04/29/2022 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

840.00604 E Moody Blvd Unit 5 - 05/…Trailco Group, Inc04/25/2022 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 840.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

12.97Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 404-0535-535.5220

27.70Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.18Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 001-0549-549.5220

16.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.30Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 001-0572-572.5220

12.85Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.15Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 402-0534-534.5220

10.57Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/13/2022 404-0535-535.5220

54.27Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 404-0535-535.5220

27.70Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.18Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 001-0549-549.5220

16.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.30Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 001-0572-572.5220

12.85Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.15Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 402-0534-534.5220

10.57Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/20/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 302.92

Vendor: USA Services of Florida Inc

700.00Mechanical Sweeping 4/14/22USA Services of Florida Inc04/16/2022 001-0538-538.3400

Vendor USA Services of Florida Inc Total: 700.00

Vendor: USAble Life

280.44Group/Dependent/AD&D - Ma…USAble Life04/21/2022 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 280.44

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

145.99Cellular Service 3/14-4/13/22Verizon Wireless04/13/2022 001-0512-512.4100
